

1. Project Title City of Starke Police Department Roof and Electrical Hardening

2. Senate Sponsor Jennifer Bradley

3. Date of Request 11/28/2021

#### 4. Project/Program Description

The current roof on the Starke Police Department, located at 830 Edwards Road, Starke, Florida was installed in 1985 (36years). The current flat roof has lasted beyond it's life and is currently leaking at multiple locations around the edges, and into the Department via several locations (See Roof Replacement Assessment). The existing roof needs to be replaced to insure hardening of the Department for operability and secure sheltering. The current generator is aged and not repairable (Parts are no longer available for the out dated unit). This funding would fund a replacement generator to insure hardening of the electrical system during severe weather and power outages to maintain operability and sheltering capabilities.

5. State Agency to receive requested funds

Department of Law Enforcement

State Agency contacted? No

#### 6. Amount of the Nonrecurring Request for Fiscal Year 2022-2023

Type of Funding	Amount
Operations	42,500
Fixed Capital Outlay	165,000
Total State Funds Requested	207,500

#### 7. Total Project Cost for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 (including matching funds available for this project)

Type of Funding	Amount	Percentage
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)	207,500	100%
Matching Funds		
Federal	0	0%
State (excluding the amount of this request)	0	0%
Local	0	0%
Other	0	0%
Total Project Costs for Fiscal Year 2022-2023	207,500	100%

#### 8. Has this project previously received state funding?

Fiscal Year	Amount		Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		

#### 9. Is future funding likely to be requested?

No

a. If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.

## b. Describe the source of funding that can be used in lieu of state funding.

## 10. Has the entity requesting this project received any federal assistance related to the COVID-19 pandemic?

No

No



#### If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

#### 11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Dending Category Description		Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	Purchase and install (1) Spark Ignited Genset: 60Hz-45kW-100kW generator. (See attached itemized quote)	42,500
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Replace existing roof on 4,700 square foot building by removing existing roof down to the structural concrete-deck, cleaning and prepping roof deck with asphalt primer, installing new tapered roof insulation, 2ply modified bitumen roof system, Garlabrite aluminized coating, all new metal flashing and edge metal, and commercial grade 6" box gutter. (See attached Roof Replacement assessment)	165,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	207,500

#### 12. Program Performance

#### a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The funds requested will insure that the Starke Police Department establishes the hardening of the Department by stopping the roof leakage caused by the current outdated roof, and establishing reliable generator backup for the Department electrical system to insure operability and sheltering capabilities during severe weather and other power outage causes.

#### b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The current roof will be replaced with a new roof establishing water proofing of the department. The current outdated, inoperable and unrepairable generator will be replaced by a Spark Ignited Genset: 60Hz-45kW-100kW generator.

#### c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The Starke Police Department provides law enforcement services to all walks of life within our community. All police services pertaining to criminal activity, restoration and maintaing peace, traffic enforcement, services recommendation and referral, assisting with mental health related issues/incidents, educating and encouraging our youth, assisting victims of crime from scene to judicial proceedings, fighting drug use and abuse, Community Policing, etc. The Department houses those men and women who are willing to provide these services and provides a safe place for those who seek our services or shelter.

#### d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The funds will serve any population within our citizenry seeking law enforcement services from the Starke Police Department. With a hardened department from the funds requested, we will be able to remain operable 24/7/365 to serve all populations and or shelter those seeking such in times of sever weather. The number of individuals to be served is expected to be greater than 1,500 per year.



# e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The expected benefit of this project is the successful hardening of the Starke Police Department by replacement of the current leaking roof and installation of an updated and operable generator. The outcome can be measure by evidence of a leak proof roof on the Department during rain, and uninterrupted electrical services during periods of power outages.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

not sure

13. The owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The facility to be hardened by the funding is owned by the State of Florida and is subleased to the City of Starke Police Department. See attached Sublease No. 3454



LFIR # 2033

### 14. Requestor Contact Information

	a. First Name	Jeff		Last Name	Johnson	
	b. Organization	City of Starke Police Department				
	c. E-mail Address	jjohnson@starkepd.org				
	d. Phone Number	(904)964	-5400	Ext.		
15.	5. Recipient Contact Information					
	a. Organization	City of Starke Police Department				
	b. Municipality and	nd County Bradford				
	c. Organization Type					
	□For Profit Entity	□For Profit Entity				
	□Non Profit 501(c	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)				
	□Non Profit 501(c	501(c)(4)				
	☑Local Entity					
	□University or Co	ollege				
	□Other (please sp	pecify)				
	d. First Name	Jimmy		Last Name	Crosby	
	e. E-mail Address	jcrosby@cityofstarke.org				
	f. Phone Number					
16.	16. Lobbyist Contact Information					
	a. Name	None				
	b. Firm Name	None				
	c. E-mail Address					
	d. Phone Number					